## HARYANA GOVERNMENT HIGHER EDUCAITON DEPARTMENT

## ORDER

Whereas numerous serious complaints were received from many Assistant Professors, members of non-teaching staff of Government College for Women Bastara (Karnal) against Dr. Piush Kumar, who was re-employed to the post of Principal after his retirement vide order No. 130018/89-2021 Admn(1) dated 06.05.2022, regarding his misconduct. All these complaints were enquired into by following the principles of natural justice and in particular by affording the opportunity of personal hearing to Dr. Piush Kumar. The allegations levelled against Dr. Piush Kumar stand duly substantiated.

Whereas Dr. Piush Kumar was re-employed vide order No. 130018/89-2021 Admn(1) dated 06.05.2022 with the condition that "The Government reserve the right to rescind the re-employment of engaged official and relieve him/her of the charge at anytime without notice, in case his/her work and conduct is not found satisfactory or the exigencies, so require".

Hence, keeping in view the enquiry report as well as conditions of his re-employment, the services of Dr. Piush Kumar, Re-employed Principal, Govt. College for Women, Bastara (Karnal) are hereby terminated with immediate effect.

Dated: 03.07.2023 Place: Chandigarh ANAND MOHAN SHARAN, IAS
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO
GOVT. OF HARYANA, HIGHER EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT, CHANDIGARH.

## OFFICE OF DIRECTOR HIGHER EDUCATION HARYANA, PANCHKULA

No. 7/23-2022 Ad (3)

Dated, Panchkula, the 11/07/2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Account General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Senior Secretary/OSD/CM,CSO/HEM,PS/ACSHE,PS/DHE.
- 3. PA/Addl. Director Administration.
- 4. Treasury Officer, concerned.
- 5. Dr. Piush Kumar, re-employed Principal, Govt. College for Women, Bastara (Karnal).
- 6. Principal, Govt. College for Women, Bastara (Karnal).
- 7. Superintendent Accounts Branch/Incharge HRMS (Local)
- 8. Assistant-1 (Admin branch Local).
- 9. Incharge IT cell for uploading a copy on web portal.

Superintendent Administration for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana,

Higher Education Department, Panchkula